

Council Report For the Meeting of February 11, 2016

To: Council

Date: February 2, 2016

From: C. Coates, City Clerk

Subject: Heritage Designation Bylaw No. 16-021 for 222 Dallas Road

RECOMMENDATION

That Council consider first and second readings of Heritage Designation Bylaw No. 16-021.

BACKGROUND

Attached for Council's initial consideration is a copy of the proposed Heritage Designation Bylaw No. 16-021.

The heritage designation issue came before Council on November 12, 2015, where the following resolution was approved:

Heritage Alteration Permit Application No. 00206 for 222 Dallas Road

That Council authorize the issuance of Heritage Alteration Permit Application No. 00206 for 222 Dallas Road, subject to the completion of the following prior to the issuance of a Building Permit and in accordance with:

- 1. Revised plans date stamped August 18, 2015.
- 2. The provision of:
 - a. Plan, elevation and section details for the front porch;
 - b. A post-relocation condition assessment of the existing wood siding/shingles, woodwork, roof, exterior doors and windows;
 - c. Rehabilitation details confirming the scope of work arising from the condition of the historic fabric;
 - d. An exterior door and window rehabilitation schedule.
- 3. Development meeting all *Zoning Regulation Bylaw* requirements, except for the following variances:
 - a. Section 1.2.4.a Height relaxed from 7.6m to 9.9m and number of storeys from 2 to 2.5;
 - b. Section 1.2.5.a Front setback relaxed from 7.5m to 6.45m for main building, from 5.9m to 4.94m for porch, from 5.0m to 3.91m for stairs;
 - c. Section 1.2.5.c Side yard setback (east) relaxed from 1,5m to 1,36m;
 - d. Section 1.2.5.d Combined side yard setbacks relaxed from 4.5m to 2.68m; and
 - e. Section 1.2.5.e Flanking street (Dock) setback relaxed from 3.5m to 1.32m.
- 4. The Heritage Alteration Permit lapsing two years from the date of this resolution.
- 5. Final plans to be generally in accordance with plans identified above as amended to the satisfaction of the Director of Sustainable Planning and Community Development.

The proposed bylaw is the final step to heritage protection of the dwelling, and is able to be considered at this time, as the dwelling has been relocated to its new location on Dallas Road.

Respectfully submitted,

Chris Coates City Clerk

Jocelyn Jenkyns Deputy(City Manager

Report accepted and recommended by the City Manager:

Date: ______ fd. 4 . 20 16

NO. 16-021

A BYLAW OF THE CITY OF VICTORIA

The purpose of this Bylaw is to designate the exterior of the building located at 222 Dallas Road to be protected heritage property.

Under its statutory powers, including Section 967 of the *Local Government Act*, the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the City of Victoria enacts the following provisions:

- 1. This Bylaw may be cited as the "HERITAGE DESIGNATION (222 DALLAS ROAD) BYLAW".
- 2. The exterior of the building to be relocated to 222 Dallas Road, legally described as Lot 23, Block 5, Section 26, Beckley Farm, Victoria City, Plan 1941, is designated to be protected heritage property.

READ A FIRST TIME the	day of	2016.
READ A SECOND TIME the	day of	2016.
Public Hearing held on the	day of	2016.
READ A THIRD TIME the	day of	2016.
ADOPTED on the	day of	2016.